

ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.1

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).83/2023

GOLDIE SHARMA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VAISHNAVI PRABHAKARAN

Respondent(s)

(WITH IA No.7030/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.7028/2023-EX-PARTE STAY and IA No.7175/2023-APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS and IA No.7034/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

T.P.(C) No. 2419/2022 (XVI-A)

(WITH IA No. 2353/2023 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION, IA No. 2351/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA No. 162184/2022 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date : 27-01-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Devansh Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Somanatha Padhan, AOR

Mr. Adab Singh Kapoor, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Adab Singh Kapoor, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

- 1 Issue notice in Transfer Petition (Civil) No 83 of 2023.
- 2 Counsel appearing on behalf of the contesting parties have agreed that the parties would explore the possibility of a mediated settlement before the Supreme Court Mediation Centre.

- 3 The parties shall appear before the Supreme Court Mediation Centre on 3 February 2023 at 2 pm initially through the video conferencing platform. The link for the purpose of video conferencing shall be provided to the parties with intimation to their advocates.
- 4 In the meantime, till the next date of listing, it has been agreed that Vaishnavi Prabhakaran shall permit Goldie Sharma to have access to the children through video conferencing on Saturdays and Sundays at 4 pm. The duration, it has been agreed, shall be of thirty minutes on each occasion, subject to extension on mutually acceptable terms.
- 5 In view of the mediation proceedings, further proceedings in the divorce proceedings which are pending before the Additional Senior Civil Judge, Bangalore, Rural District, Bengaluru in MC No 402 of 2022 titled "Mrs Vaishnavi Prabhakaran v Mr Goldie Sharma" shall remain stayed.
- 6 List the Transfer Petitions on 27 February 2023.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR